PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7361268

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
HSBC BANK USA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	05/31/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	H&H MEDICAL CORPORATION			
Street Address:	328 MCLAWS CIRCLE			
City:	WILLIAMSBURG			
State/Country:	VIRGINIA			
Postal Code:	23185			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D828566
Patent Number:	D733306
Patent Number:	9919082
Patent Number:	7834231
Patent Number:	6762338
Patent Number:	6593508
Patent Number:	D828565
Patent Number:	D828564
Patent Number:	D826408
Patent Number:	D826407
Patent Number:	D674903
Application Number:	17146151
Patent Number:	10639207
Patent Number:	D893705
Patent Number:	D896956
Patent Number:	D912813

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)521-5450

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

PATENT - REEL: 060079 FRAME: 0196

507314345

Phone: 212-549-0410

Email: cnye@reedsmith.com

Correspondent Name: LEE ANN DILLON, REED SMITH LLP

Address Line 1: 599 LEXINGTON AVENUE

Address Line 2: 22ND FLOOR

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10022

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LEE ANN DILLON
SIGNATURE:	/Lee Ann Dillon/
DATE SIGNED:	06/02/2022

Total Attachments: 8

source=Executed HSBC Safeguard Patent Lien Release - signed#page1.tif source=Executed HSBC Safeguard Patent Lien Release - signed#page2.tif source=Executed HSBC Safeguard Patent Lien Release - signed#page3.tif source=Executed HSBC Safeguard Patent Lien Release - signed#page4.tif source=Executed HSBC Safeguard Patent Lien Release - signed#page5.tif source=Executed HSBC Safeguard Patent Lien Release - signed#page6.tif source=Executed HSBC Safeguard Patent Lien Release - signed#page7.tif source=Executed HSBC Safeguard Patent Lien Release - signed#page8.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENTS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENTS (this "Release") is made as of May 31, 2022, by HSBC Bank USA, National Association, ("Lender" and together with Affiliates of the Lender, the "Secured Parties"), in favor of Combat Medical Systems, LLC (the "Original Grantor"), Safeguard Medical Holdco LLC ("Safeguard") and H&H Medical Corporation ("H&H", and together with the Original Grantor, and Safeguard, each, individually, a "Grantor", and, collectively, the "Grantors"). Capitalized terms used in this Release and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Patent Security Agreements (as defined below).

WHEREAS, (a) the Lender and the Original Grantor are party to that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of September 9, 2020 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified to the date hereof, the "Original Patent Security Agreement"); (b) the Lender and Safeguard are party to that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of April 30, 2021 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified to the date hereof, the "Safeguard Patent Security Agreement"); and (c) the Lender and H&H are party to that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of May 14, 2021 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified to the date hereof, the "H&H Patent Security Agreement", and together with the Original Patent Security Agreement and the Safeguard Patent Security Agreement, the "Patent Security Agreements");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Patent Security Agreements, the Grantors granted to the Lender, for its benefit and for the ratable benefit of each of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all of the Grantors' right, title, and interest in and to the following, wherever located and whether now or hereafter existing or acquired (collectively, the "Patent Collateral"):

- (i) (a) all patents and patent applications, including the inventions and improvements described and claimed therein together with the reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof, all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto, all damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof and rights to sue therefor, and all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing in this clause (a) being collectively called a "Patent") of the Grantors, including United States Patent or patent application referred to on Schedule A hereto, all renewals and extensions thereof, and all other rights whatsoever accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto, and all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due and/or payable under or with respect thereto; and
- (ii) all Proceeds of any of the foregoing, all Accessions to and substitutions and replacements for any of the foregoing, and, to the extent related to any of the foregoing, all books, correspondence, credit files, records, invoices and other papers (including all tapes, cards, computer runs and other papers and documents in the possession or under the control of the Grantors or any computer bureau or service company from time to time acting for any Grantor.

WHEREAS, (a) the Original Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 11, 2020 at Reel/Frame 053749/0343; (b) the Safeguard Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 3, 2021 at Reel/Frame 056113/0380; and (c) the H&H Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 18, 2021 at Reel/Frame 056269/0514; and

WHEREAS, the Lender has agreed to terminate and release the security interest in the Patent Collateral.

US_ACTIVE-145447498

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. The Lender hereby terminates and releases in its entirety its security interest and lien in all of the Grantors' right, title, and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral, and reassigns to each Grantor any and all such right, title and interest in such Patent Collateral, free and clear of all such security interest and lien.
- 2. To the extent the Lender retains any such interest, the Lender hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to the Grantors all of the Lender's right, title and interest, now owned or hereinafter acquired, that it may have, whether by assignment or otherwise, in and to any mortgage and continuing security interest in the Patent Collateral, including, without limitation, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral, all renewals thereof, all proceeds of infringement suits, the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, and all rights corresponding thereto and the goodwill of the business to which the Patent Collateral relates. Such assignment, transfer and conveyance by the Lender is made without any representation or warranty (express or implied) by the Lender, except that the Lender has not transferred or conveyed any interest therein.
- 3. This Release may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Delivery by telecopier, pdf or other electronic imaging means of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Release shall be effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart of this Release.
- 4. The Lender authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this Release.
- 5. THIS RELEASE AND ANY CLAIMS, CONTROVERSY, DISPUTE OR CAUSE OF ACTION (WHETHER IN CONTRACT OR TORT OR OTHERWISE) BASED UPON, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS RELEASE AND THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY SHALL EACH BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

-2-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lender has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

HSBC BANK USA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION., as Lender

By:

Jonathon Austin (May 31, 2022 16:11 EDT

Name: Jonathon Austin

Title: VP

REEL: 060079 FRAME: 0200

Schedule A

Item A. Patents

Pending Patent Applications

None

Issued Patents

Country	Patent No.	Application No.	Filing Date	Inventors	Product/Status
US	8,579,115	12/869,614	8/26/2010	Christopher Murphy, Corey	Granted
				Russ	Dart Needle
US	8,870,820	13/539,165	6/29/2012	Christopher Murphy, Corey	Granted
				Russ	Dart Target
US	9,000,251	13/210,193	8/15/2011	Christopher Murphy, Corey	Granted
				Russ, Jim McGuire	Sentinel
US	9,937,310	14/324,739	7/7/2014	Christopher Murphy, Corey	Granted
				Russ	Resuscitator Device
US	9,186,469	14/524,895	10/27/2014	Christopher Murphy, Corey	Granted
				Russ	
US	11,110,238	15/948,804	4/9/2018	Christopher Murphy, Corey	Granted
				Russ	
EP	EP242275 7B1	EP2422757 A1	8/24/2011	Jim McGuire, Corey Russ,	Granted
				Christopher Murphy	Sentinel

US_ACTIVE-145447498

Item	A.	P	atent	L	ic	ens	es
------	----	---	-------	---	----	-----	----

None.

Item B. Patents

Issued Patents

Registered Owner	Country	Patent No.	Application No.	Filing Date	Inventors	Product/Status
Safeguard Medical	US	10,433,871	15/497,770	4/26/2017	Real; Keith Joseph (Herefordshire,	Granted
Holdco,					GB), Russel;	Intraosseous
LLC					Malcolm Quentin	Device
					(Herefordshire,	
					GB)	
Safeguard	US	11,040,066	16/850,136	4/20/2020	Mark Lait ,	Granted
Medical					Hertford	
Holdco,					Hertfordshire,	Topical
LLC					(GB)	Composition
Safeguard	US	8,710,289	13/219,385	8/26/2011	Russell, Malcolm	Granted
Medical					(Herefordshire,	
Holdco,					GB), Andrews;	Wound
LLC					Philip (Wiltshire,	Dressings
					GB), Munro; Hugh	
					Semple (Wiltshire,	
					GB), Halstead;	
					Robert (Wiltshire,	
					GB), Preece; David (Herefordshire,	
					(Herefordshire, GB)	
					(UD)	

Pending Patent Applications

Country	Patent No.	Application No.	Filing Date	Inventors	Product/Status
US	2019/0001031	16/110,700	8/23/2018	Keith Joseph REAL,	Pending
				Herefordshire, (GB)	Transcutaneous Device
US	2019/0380744	16/552,635	8/27/2019	Keith Joseph REAL,	Pending
				Herefordshire, (GB)	Intraosseous Device
US	N/A	29/736,191	5/28/2020		Pending
					Tourniquet
US	US20210369997A	17/390,418	7/30/2021	Murphy, Christopher (Vass, NC), Russ,	Pending
				Corey (Fayetteville, NC)	Resuscitator Device and Methods For Using Same
US	20210290668A1	17/335,981	6/1/2021	Lait, Mark (Hertfordshire, GB)	Pending
					Topical Composition For Use In The Treatment Of Burns

Item B. Patent Licenses

None.

Item C. Patents

Issued Patents

Country	Patent No.	Application No.	Filing Date	Inventors	Product/Status
US	D828,566	D/591,368	01/19/2017	Harder; Robert H.	Windlass
				B. (Williamsburg,	
				VA)	
US	D733,306	D/488,231	04/17/2014	Blankenship;	Compression
				Stephen Brock	and
				(Abingdon, VA)	Tourniquet

Country	Patent No.	Application No.	Filing Date	Inventors	Product/Status
		100			Band
US	9,919,082	14/326,711	07/09/2014	Harder; Paul (Williamsburg, VA), Coakley; Timothy (Virginia Beach, VA), Tyler; James (Cincinnati, OH), Sweatman; Mark (Landrum, SC)	Pneumothorax Medical Treatment Device
US	7,834,231	11/723,380	03/19/2007	Biddle; John R. (Monticello, IN), Harder; Robert H. (Bena, VA), Bolin; Charles T. (Stafford, VA)	Low Profile Chest Seal
US	6,762,338	10/425,670	04/30/2003	Harder; Robert H. (Bena, VA)	Compression Bandage with Tightening Means
US	6,593,508	09/708,332	11/09/2000	Harder; Robert H. (Bena, VA)	Compression Bandage with Tightening Means
US	D828,565	D/591,362	01/19/2017	Harder; Robert H. B. (Williamsburg, VA)	Windlass
US	D828,564	D/591,348	01/19/2017	Harder; Robert H. B. (Williamsburg, VA)	Windlass
US	D826,408	D/591,397	01/19/2017	Harder; Robert H. B. (Williamsburg, VA)	Windlass
US	D826,407	D/591,386	01/19/2017	Harder; Robert H. B. (Williamsburg, VA)	Windlass
US	D674,903	D/371,647	06/23/2011	Harder; Robert H. (Bena, VA)	Eye Shield
US	10,639,207	15/494,111	04/21/2017	Harder; Paul X. (Williamsburg, VA), Biddle; John (Williamsburg, VA), Gray; Jeffrey	Medical Dressing To Treat Sucking Chest Wound

Country	Patent No.	Application No.	Filing Date	Inventors	Product/Status
				B. (Williamsburg, VA)	
US	D893,705	D/680,007	02/12/2019	Harder; Paul X. (Williamsburg, VA), Harder; Robert H. B. (Williamsburg, VA)	Nasopharyngea l Airway
US	D896,956	D/680,022	02/12/2019	Harder; Paul X. (Williamsburg, VA), Harder; Robert H. B. (Williamsburg, VA)	Surgical Hook For A Cricothyrotomy
US	D912,813	D/712,096	11/05/2019	Harder; Robert H. B. (Williamsburg, VA), Harder; Paul X. (Williamsburg, VA)	Tissue Hook For A Cricothyrotomy

Pending Patent Applications

Country	Patent No.	Application No.	Filing Date	Inventors	Product/Status
US	N/A	17/146,151			Medical
					Dressing to Treat Sucking Chest Wound
					Chest Wound

<u>Item C. Patent Licenses</u>

RECORDED: 06/02/2022

None.